

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF MARCH  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA**

**IA No. 1 OF 2026  
IN  
WP NO: 8864 OF 2026**

**Between:**

1. Adaveni Neeraja, W/o Adaveni Bapurao.
2. Bairi Praveen Kumar, S/o Parsharamulu.
3. Gundra Ramesh, S/o Shankaraiah.
4. Ramagalla Srinivas, S/o Pochaiah.

...Petitioners  
(Petitioner in WP 8864 OF 2026  
on the file of High Court)

**AND**

1. The State of Telangana, Rep.by its Chief Secretary State of Telangana, Secretariat Buildings Hyderabad.
2. The State of Telangana, Rep.by its Principal Secretary S.C. Development State of Telangana, Secretariat Buildings Hyderabad.
3. The Commissioner, SC Development State of Telangana, Masabtank, Hyderabad.
4. The General Manager, Telangana State Scheduled Caste Cooperative Development Corporation Ltd. Masabtank, Hyderabad.

...Respondents  
(Respondents in-do-)

**Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI P. PADMA RAO**

**Counsel for the Respondent No. 1 : GP FOR GENERAL ADMINISTRATION**

**Counsel for the Respondents No. 2 and 3 : GP FOR SC DEVELOPMENT**

**CORPORATION.**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents to include the scheme of Law Offices for Law Graduates through T.S. Online S.C. Action Plan published on 16-3-2026 for the financial year 2025-26 to apply the

petitioners for the above scheme in present Notification dated 16-3-2026, pending disposal of WP No. 8864 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

**ORDER:**

This application is filed under Section 151 of CPC to include the scheme of Law Officers for Law Graduates through T.S. Online S.C. Action Plan published on 16.03.2026 for the financial year 2025-26 and for extension of date of submission of application.

Heard Sri P. Padma Rao, learned counsel for the petitioner and learned Government Pleader for SC Development Corporation appearing for respondent Nos.2 and 3.

Since there was four public holidays in the one week time granted for submission of applications from 17.03.2026 to 24.03.2026 which is today, time extended up to 31.03.2026 with permission to the petitioners to apply under impugned notification published on 16.03.2026.

Accordingly, this application is ordered.

Sd/- AHMAD ABDULLA KHAN  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

  
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chief Secretary State of Telangana, Secretariat Buildings State of Telangana, Hyderabad.
  2. The Principal Secretary S.C. Development State of Telangana, Secretariat Buildings State of Telangana, Hyderabad.
  3. The Commissioner, SC Development State of Telangana, Masabtank, Hyderabad.
  4. The General Manager, Telangana State Scheduled Caste Cooperative Development Corporation Ltd. Masabtank, Hyderabad.
- (Addressees 1 to 4 BY SPAD)**
5. One CC to MR. P. PADMA RAO Advocate [OPUC]
  6. Two CCs to GP FOR GENERAL ADMINISTRATION, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
  7. Two CCs to GP FOR SC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
  8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY, J

DATED :24/03/2026

ORDER

WP.No.8864 of 2026

DIRECTION

